and

WHEREAS, Section IV.2.c. of the Management Agreement requires that all PGW expenditures be made
pursuant to approved budgets; and

WHEREAS, PGW filed with the Gas Commission on January 4, 2016 a proposed Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2017
Capital Budget of one hundred thirty nine million three hundred seventy eight thousand dollars ($139,378,000)
and a Five Year Forecast of Capital Budgets (FY 2018 - FY 2022); and

WHEREAS, the Gas Commission’s review of said Budget proposal in its FY 2017 Budgets/ Oversight
Proceeding culminated in deliberations taken at a public meeting held on April 26, 2016 at which the Gas
Commission endorsed a proposed FY 2017 Capital Budget in an amount not to exceed one hundred eighteen
million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($118,250,000) with related constraints and conditions for said
Budget; and

WHEREAS, on April 29, 2016 PGW filed with the Gas Commission a Compliance FY 2017 Capital Budget
Proposal of one hundred eighteen million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($118,250,000) including its
revised Financing Plan for said Budget, together with its Revised Forecast of Capital Budgets for FY 2018
through FY 2022.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Approval and Acknowledgment

Pursuant to the provisions of Section IV.2.b. and IV.2.c. of the Management Agreement, the Council:

A. does hereby approve the Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2017 Capital Budget for the Philadelphia Gas Works
(“PGW”) in an amount not exceeding one hundred eighteen million two hundred fifty thousand dollars
($118,250,000) as reflected in the Compliance FY 2017 Capital Budget Proposal which includes the
associated Financing Plan and which is attached as Exhibit #1 to this Ordinance, subject to the
provisions of Sections 3 through 5 of this Ordinance; and

B. does hereby acknowledge receipt of PGW’s Revised Forecast of Capital Budgets for FY 2018 through